

08 CV 1034 (SAS)

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION**

---

**MICHAEL A. CARDOZO**

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
100 Church Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Linda Donahue  
Tel: (212) 788-0892  
Fax: (212) 788-9776  
ldonahue@law.nyc.gov*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW RULE 23(a) COMMONALITY AND TYPICALITY .....	3
A. The Theory of a Pattern of Suspicionless Stops Relies on Faulty Statistical Analysis.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Quota or Deficient Audit Procedure Theories Do Not Establish Commonality/Typicality.....	14
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW ASCERTAINABILITY OR NUMEROSITY .....	16
POINT III	
THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE INADEQUATE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES .....	19
A. The Named Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Injunctive Relief.....	20
B. The John Doe Officer Issue Threatens to Play A Major Role in The Litigation .....	21
POINT IV	
PLAINTIFFS DO NOT SATISFY RULE 23(B)(2) FOR AN INJUNCTIVE CLASS .....	23
POINT V	
THE GALVAN DOCTRINE APPLIES .....	25

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alvarez v. City of Chicago</i> , 649 F. Supp. 43 (N.D. Ill. 1986) .....	20
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	19
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Brown v. City of Barre</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131709 (D. Vt. Dec. 13, 2010) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 244 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	13, 17, 24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011) .....	18
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	13, 17
<i>Ciralo v. City of New York</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 993 (2000) .....	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	20
<i>Cortigano v. Oceanview Manor Home</i> , 227 F.R.D. 194 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	14
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	14
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	1, 17
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 199 F.R.D. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	25, 26
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Dodge v. County of Orange</i> , 103 Fed. Appx. 688 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20

*D.S. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.*,  
255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 13

*Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Fair Housing of the Dakotas, Inc. v. Goldmark Property Mgmt. Inc.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106934 (D.N.D. Sept. 20, 2011) ..... 13

*Finch v. N.Y.S. Office of Children & Family Servs.*,  
252 F.R.D. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 13, 24

*Floyd v. City of New York*,  
739 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 15

*Floyd v. City of New York*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99129 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011) ..... 1-2, 5

*Forman v. Data Transfer*,  
164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1995) ..... 16

*Galvan v. Levine*,  
490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973), *cert. denied*, 417 U.S. 936 (1974) ..... 25, 26

*Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 1025 (1991) ..... 21

*General Tel. Co. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 3-4

*Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
201 F.R.D. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 14

*Haus v. City of New York*,  
03 Civ. 4915 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011) ..... 4, 6, 24

*Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina*,  
199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 20

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*In re IPO Secs. Litig. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 3

*In re Nassau County*,  
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*Jermyn v. Best Buy, L.P.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104449 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 13

*Kenavan v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield*,  
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 320 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 1996), *aff'd*, 1997 U.S. App.  
LEXIS 2779 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 19

*Landry v. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants*,  
123 F.R.D. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 21

*MacNamara v. City of New York*,  
275 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 13, 21

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 3-4, 13

*McBean v. City of New York*,  
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 13

*Morrow v. City of Tenaha*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96829 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2011) ..... 11-13, 23

*Norman v. Conn. State Bd. of Parole*,  
458 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 19

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974) ..... 20

*Penk v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.*,  
93 F.R.D. 45 (D. Or. 1981) ..... 19

*Rahman v. Chertoff*,  
530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 25

*Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell LP*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65593 (E.D.N.Y. June 21, 2011) ..... 13

*Reynolds v. Giuliani*,  
506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 4

*Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000) ..... 16

*Shain v. Ellison*,  
356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 20

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.*,  
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... *passim*

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 3, 9, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 1, 12, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) ..... 1, 7, 21, 23

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 6

N.Y. Vehicle & Traffic Law § 375(12-a)(b) ..... 20

**Other Authorities**

7A Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1760 ..... 16

5 *Moore's Federal Practice - Civil* § 23.24[4] ..... 12

5 *Moore's Federal Practice - Civil* § 23.21[5] ..... 18
